

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# 1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

# **PUBLIC LAWS**

## OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-third Legislature

1927

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

amended by striking out after the word "York" in the twentieth line of said section the words "eight hundred and fifty dollars" and inserting in place thereof the words 'one thousand dollars,' so that said twentieth line of said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

York county increased. 'York, one thousand dollars.'

Approved April 15, 1927.

## Chapter 204.

An Act to Provide Funds for Topographical Survey. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation from highway construction and maintenance fund to aid in topographical mapping. The state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed on receipt of a warrant therefor drawn by the governor with the advice and consent of the council, to take from the state highway construction and maintenance fund, the sum of ten thousand dollars, and add the same to the state topographical mapping fund.

Approved April 15, 1927.

### Chapter 205.

An Act Relating to the Salary of the Clerk of Courts of Sagadahoc County. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 40; as amended; relating to salaries of clerks of courts, further amended. Section forty of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out after the word "Sagadahoc" in the seventeenth line thereof the word "twenty-one" and inserting in place thereof the word 'twenty-two,' so that said section, so far as it relates to the annual salary of the clerk of courts of Sagadahoc county, as amended, shall read as follows:

Sagadahoc county increased. 'Sagadahoc, twenty-two hundred dollars.'

Approved April 15, 1927.

## Chapter 206.

An Act Relating to the State Department of Health. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. L., 1917, c. 197, sec. 8; 1919, c. 172; 1921, c. 162; 1923, c.

### STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.

#### CHAP. 206

217; relating to appropriation for state department of health, amended. Section eight of chapter one hundred ninety-seven of the public laws of nineteen hundred seventeen, as amended by chapter one hundred seventytwo of the public laws of nineteen hundred nineteen, as amended by chapter one hundred sixty-two of the public laws of nineteen hundred twentyone, as amended by chapter two hundred seventeen of the public laws of nineteen hundred twenty-three, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "fifty-three" and inserting in place thereof the words 'fiftyeight,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 8. Appropriation increased to \$58,000. The sum of fifty-eight thousand dollars shall be annually appropriated for the purposes set forth in sections one to six inclusive, and section seven of this act.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 19, sec. 37; relating to appointment and duties of director of state laboratory of hygiene, amended. Section thirty-seven of chapter nineteen of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by adding after the word "state" in the twelfth line thereof, the words, 'except that the public health council subject to the approval of the governor and council may fix charges when deemed advisable or necessary,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 37. Charges for services of the laboratory may be made as approved by governor and council. The state board of health shall appoint a director of such laboratory, who shall hold that position at the pleasure of the board. He shall keep a record of all specimens sent to him for examination, and examine these specimens without unnecessary delay, and do such other work, and make such other investigations relating to the public health as said board may from time to time direct. He shall annually in the month of January make a full report to the board of all matters pertaining to the laboratory, and shall make such other and special reports as the board may require. The kind and amount of the work he shall do and the compensation therefor shall be fixed by said board. The services of the laboratory and all investigations therein made shall be free to the people of the state, except that the public health council subject to the approval of the governor and council may fix charges when deemed advisable or necessary.'

Approved April 15, 1927.

#### 192